wide by 15 meters long, therefore with an area below the minimum stipulated by Law 

6,766/1979, justifying the reduction of almost 30% of the area based on this provision, according 

to Article 4, item II: 

II - lots shall have a minimum area of 125 square meters (one hundred and twenty-
five square meters) and a minimum frontage of 5 (five) meters, except when the 
subdivision is intended for specific urbanization or the construction of social housing 

complexes, previously approved by the competent public agencies; (Brazil, 1979) 

The population served corresponds to 116 families with different configurations, with